Parish Planning Forum 22 March 2016
Questions and Answers
	Question From Gt Shelford Parish Council : Damage to Verges

Gt Shelford P.C. would like to ask a question about damage to verges by building contractors.

We have a lot of complaints from neighbours about the damage and the lack of re-instatement when building works are finished.

The PC doesn't have powers to enforce remedial works but who does? So when we as councillors are complained to, we will have an answer.



	Answer:
1.If they are highway verges, this need to be reported to the County Council and this can be done using the online form: 
http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/info/20081/roads_and_pathways/10/roadworks_and_faults
Alternatively In writing:

South and City Highways Division
Cambridgeshire County Council
Station Road
Whittlesford
Cambs
CB22 4NL
Telephone: 0345 045 5212
Website: www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/transport/roads/
This is also the same point contact for road repairs, resurfacing, potholes, cutting of roadside verges and grassed areas within villages, snow clearance, gritting and salting, skip permits, roadside drains, mud on the road, overhanging trees, maintenance of road markings, signs, pavements, cycleways, bollards, road crossings, dropped kerbs.

2. If the verge is on private land, enforcing remedial works will be the responsibility of the landowner.



	Question From Swavesey Parish Council 

Swavesey Parish Council would like to ask about the current amount of speculative residential development proposals coming through? Swavesey currently has three outside-of-village-development-boundary proposals being consulted on.  Together they would increase our village by approx 200 houses, which would be about a 20% increase.  The PC and village are against them, SCDC has refused one but it has gone to appeal. We understand this is happening all over South Cambs.  Swavesey Parish Council is very concerned over this, as it will be sometime before the Local Plan is approved and this is allowing these unplanned proposals to come forward, with decisions being taken by Government Planning Inspectors rather than local authorities.  Is there anything that can be done to stop it?


	Answer:
We are currently receiving a number of similar applications in a number of our villages. 
At present our Local Plan is in the process of being reviewed and until such time as it is adopted, it is likely that we will continue to receive them, which we cannot stop.
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires each authority to have a demonstrable five year supply of deliverable housing.

Where it does not, it cannot rely on the policies within its adopted local plan. The starting point is the NPPF which states there is a presumption in favour of sustainable development. It says that where relevant policies are out of date, planning permission should be granted for development unless the adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the NPPF taken as a whole, or where specific policies in the NPPF indicate development should be restricted.
Each application will be looked at on its merit, with a starting point that if it is sustainable is should be permitted. It is only if the harm would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits (when assessed against the policies taken within the NPPF as a whole) that the development should be restricted or refused. 

Where a number of applications are received in one village at a similar time, we will have regard to the cumulative impact of those developments on matters such as local road network and local services such as education, health etc.



	Question From Horningsea Parish Council: Devolution

What impact will the recently announced East Anglian Devolution Agreement have on the Local Plan

?

	Answer:

It will not affect our current or submitted Local Plan

The current Devolution proposal includes the requirement to create a non- statutory spatial framework for planning across the Combined area against which will be used to guide future Local Plans. 

The non- statutory spatial framework will need to be approved by unanimous vote of all members, and must not delay the production of Local Plans.
The Devolution proposal will be subject to wider debate and consultation over the coming months.



